payers must obtain pre-certification from the Department of Revenue 
prior to claiming the credit on their income tax return.  For the calen-
dar years 2023-2027, the aggregate amount of all tax credits that may 
be reserved in any year shall not exceed four million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($4,500,000) plus any amount of previous reserva-
tions of tax credits that were rescinded during the calendar year. How-
ever, that in no event shall a total of more than twenty-two million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000) be reserved by the depart-
ment during the period of August 1, 2022 through August 1, 2027. The 
credit is required to be submitted through MAT. 

Check applicable box for Department of Commerce Certificate or 
Transfer Credit Certificate received.